
1 
 

EXTENSION NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 

 

Contractor:     Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc. 

Contract No:  17RFP215152B-TR 

Address:         8125 Sedgwick Way 
City/State:      Memphis, TN 38125 
 
Telephone:     (614) 789-6014       

Contact: Kathleen Burke, Account Executive 

E-mail: kathleen.burke2@sedgwick.com 
 

WITNESSETH 

 

WHEREAS, Fulton County ("County") entered into a Contract with Sedgwick Claims 
Management Services, Inc., to provide Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) 
Administrative Services, on behalf of the Department of Human Resources 
Management; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County wishes to extend the subject contract, with all terms and 
conditions unchanged, for an additional twelve (12) month period. 
 
WHEREAS, Fulton County needs time to prepare and issue a new Request for 
Proposal and review responsive proposals to select the most qualified vendor. 
 
WHEREAS, the failure to extend the subject contract will be detrimental to Fulton 
County as current Department  of Human Resources Management  staff does not have 
the training, skills or experience to provide the same level of service as Sedgwick 
Claims Management Services, Inc.; and 
 
WHEREAS, failure to extend the subject contract would result in mangers within the 
departments being responsible for managing and tracking FMLA leave, which will in turn 
to lead to their increased risk of personal liability for any errors that may occur and 
increased legal exposure overall for the County. 
 
WHEREAS, the Consultant has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, this Extension No. 1 was approved by the Fulton County Board of 
Commissioners on December 4, 2019 Item# 19-1011. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884

mailto:kathleen.burke2@sedgwick.com


2 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant agree as follows: 
 
This Extension No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 1st day of January, 2020, 
between the County and Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc., who agree that 
all Services specified  will  be  performed  by  in accordance  with this  Extension No. 1 
to  Form  of Contract and the Contract Documents  for an additional twelve month 
period, with the contract ending as of 31st day of December, 2020. 
 
1.       COMPENSATION:  The services herein shall be performed by Consultant for a 

total amount not to exceed $80,000.00 (Eighty Thousand Dollars and No Cents.) 

2.  LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Extension  No. 1 to Form of Contract  shall not 

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 

until  such  agreement  has  been  executed  by  the  Chair  to  the  Commission, 

attested to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

3. EFFECT  OF  EXTENSION  NO.  1  TO  FORM  OF  CONTRACT:  Except  as 

modified  by  this  Extension  No. 1 to  Form  of  Contract,  the Contract, and  all 

Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 

SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884



3 
 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed 
by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate 
seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 
 
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA       SEDGWICK CLAIMS    

MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
 
APPROVED:            APPROVED:    
  
 
 
_______________________________        _____________________________ 
Robert L. Pitts, Chairman          Michael Shook    
Fulton County Board of Commissioners Senior Vice President, Managing 

Counsel  
 
ATTEST:             ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________        _____________________________  
Tonya R. Grier           Corporate Secretary 
Interim Clerk to the Commission                              
 
(Affix County Seal)            (Affix County Seal)  
 
 
Approved as to Form:          ATTEST: 
 
 
             _____________________________ 
Office of the County Attorney                                    Notary Public 
 
Approved as to Content:          County_______________________ 
 
 
            Commission Expires: ____________ 
Kenneth L. Hermon 
Chief Human Resources Officer        (Affix County Seal)  
Human Resources Management 
Department 
 
 

 
ITEM#:_____________ RCS:____________ 
RECESS MEETING 

 
ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884

03/18/2020-0207



4 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884



 

Fulton County Board of Commissioners

Agenda Item Summary BOCMeeting Date

 

3/18/2020
FULTON
COUNTY

Requesting Agency CommissionDistricts Affected
Purchasing and Contract Compliance All Districts 
 

Requested Action (/dentify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe,etc.)

Request approval to accept name change and authorizing the Department of Purchasing & Contract
Compliance to reflect the name change of York Risk Services Group, Inc. to Sedgwick Claims
Management, Inc. for Human Resources Management. Effective upon BOC approval.

Requirement for Board Action(Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement)
In accordance with Purchasing Code Section 102-420, contract modifications within the scope of the
contract and necessary for contract completion of the contract, in the specifications, services, time of
performance or terms and conditions of the contract shall be forwarded to the Board of
Commissioners for approval.
Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area?(ifyes, note strategic priority area below)

 

 

Yes All People trust governmentis efficient, effective, and fiscally sound

 

Is this a purchasing item?
No
 

(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary
of the action that gives an overviewofthe relevantdetails for the item.)

In order to be in compliance with the Fulton County Governmentpolicies and contract agreement
terms and conditions, the name changehasto be approved by the Fulton County Board of
Commissioners. There are no changesin terms and conditions, and serviceswill continue to be
provided at the samelevel required for the project.

 
Summary & Background
 

 

 

 

 

AgencyDirector Approval County Manager’s
2 Approval

Typed NameandTitle Phone

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director (404) 612-5800

Signature Date     
 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete)

 

Packet Page -473-

# 20-0207
DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884



Continued
 

Contract & Compliance Information
  

(Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.)
 

Not Applicable

 

 

Packet Page -474-

# 20-0207
DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884



 

 

 

Solicitation

Information
No. Bid Notices Sent:

NON-MFBE MBE FBE TOTAL

 

No. Bids Received:     
 

Total Contract Value

Total M/FBE Values

Total Prime Value

 

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

Nofiscal impact

(Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number,

source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

 

Exhibits Attached

Exhibit 1: Certificate of Authority

Exhibit 2: Notice of Assignment Agreement

(Provide copiesof originals, number exhibits consecutively, and labelall
exhibits in the upperright corner.)

 

Source of Additional Information

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director, Purchasing & Contract Compliance, (404) 612-5800

(Type Name,Title, Agency and Phone)

 

 

AgencyDirector Approval County Manager’s
 

Typed NameandTitle

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director

Phone

(404) 612-5800

Approval

 

Signature

 
Date

  
 Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete)

 

 

 
Packet Page -475-

# 20-0207
DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884



Continued
 

 

 

Procurement
Contract Attached: Previous Contracts:
No Yes
 

Solicitation Number:

 
Submitting Agency:
Purchasing &
Contract Compliance

Staff Contact:
LannaHill

 

Contact Phone:

(404) 613-0920

 

Description: Name change
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
 

Total Contract Value:

 
MBE/FBEParticipation:

 

Original Approved Amount: Nofiscal Amount:. ae
impact Amount: . %:

Previous Adjustments: Amount:. %: .
This Request: Amount:. %: .
TOTAL: .
Grant Information Summary:
Amount Requested: C] Cash
Match Required: L] In-Kind
Start Date: L] Approval to Award
End Date: C Apply & Accept
Match Account$:
 

Funding Line 1: Funding Line 2:

 
Funding Line 3:

 
Funding Line 4:

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

  
KEY CONTRACT TERMS

Start Date: End Date:

Effective upon BOC
approval

Cost Adjustment: Renewal/Extension Terms:

ROUTING & APPROVALS
(Do notedit belowthis line)

x Originating Department: Kenneth Hermon Date: 3/9/2020
x County Attorney: Ringer, Cheryl Date: 3/9/2020
x Purchasing/Contract Compliance: Strong-Whitaker, Felicia Date: 3/9/2020

Finance/Budget Analyst/Grants Admin: Date:
Grants Management: Date:

x County Manager: Anderson, Dick Date: 3/9/2020    

 

 
Packet Page -476-

# 20-0207
DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884



Control Number: K411179

STATE OF GEORGIA
Secretary of State
Corporations Division

313 West Tower
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr.

Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530

CERTIFICATE OF EXISTENCE

I, Brad Raffensperger, the Secretary of State of the State of Georgia, do hereby certify under the seal of
my office that

SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENTSERVICES,INC.

a Foreign Profit Corporation

was formed in the jurisdiction stated below or was authorized to transact business in Georgia on the
below date. Said entity is in compliance with the applicable filing and annualregistration provisions of
Title 14 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated and hasnotfiled articles of dissolution, certificate of
cancellation or any othersimilar document with the office of the Secretary ofState.

This certificate relates only to the legal existence of the above-namedentity as of the date issued. It does
not certify whether or not a notice of intent to dissolve, an application for withdrawal, a statement of
commencement of winding up or any other similar document has beenfiled or is pending with the
Secretary ofState.

Thiscertificate is issued pursuantto Title 14 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated andis prima-facie
evidencethatsaid entity is in existence or is authorized to transact businessin thisstate.

Docket Number : 18690012

Date Inc/Auth/Filed: 05/05/1994
Jurisdiction : Illinois
Print Date : 03/02/2020
Form Number : 211

ackaps
Brad Raffensperger

Secretaryof State

 
Packet Page -477-

# 20-0207
DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884



_ GEORGIA

  

GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE

  
 

CORPORATIONS BRAD RAFFENSPERGER
DIVISION

HOME (/)

BUSINESS SEARCH
BUSINESS INFORMATION

SEDGWICK CLAIMS ,

Business Name: MANAGEMENT Control Number: K411179
SERVICES,INC.

Foreign Profit
Business Type: Corporation

Business Status: Active/Compliance

Business Purpose: NONE

o125 Sedquiick’ Way, Date of Formation /Principal Office Address: MEMPHIS, TN, 38125, : . 5/5/1994
Registration Date:USA

Jurisdiction: Hlinois Last Andillal Registration 2020
Year:

REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION

Registered Agent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY

40 TECHNOLOGY PARKWAYSOUTH,SUITE 300, NORCROSS,GA, 30092,Physical Address: USA

County: Gwinnett

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

OFFICER INFORMATION

Name Title Business Address

DavidA. North,J.-—«CEO.-—=SC«i 125 SedgwickWay, Memphis,TN,36125,USASstS*~Ssce sscseneasectoastonesone or es SiouhdWayLone sh, ues s

‘Kimberly Brown,Secretary _-—_—8125SedgwickWay, Memphis, TN, 38125, USA

Filing History NameHistory
Back

Return to Business Search

Office of the Georgia Secretary of State Attn: 2 MLK,Jr. Dr. Suite 313, Floyd West Tower Atlanta, GA 30334-1530,
Phone: (404) 656-2817 Toll-free: (844) 753-7825, WEBSITE: https://sos.ga.gov/

© 2015 PCC Technology Group.All Rights Reserved. Version 6.1.3 Report a Problem?

Packet Page -478-

# 20-0207
DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884



W-9Form

(Rev. October 2018)
Departmentof the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Sedgwick Claims ManagementServicesInc.
2 Business name/disregarded entity name,ifdifferent fram above

Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

> Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9forinstructions andthelatestinformation.

1 Name(as shown on yourincometax return). Nameis required on this line; do not leave this line blank.

Give Form to the
requester. Do not
send to the IRS.

 

following seven boxes.

 

C1 individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation
single-member LLC

(]_ Other(see instructions) >

O s corporation

oO Limitedliability company. Enterthetaxclassification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) »

Note: Checkthe appropriate box intheline abovefor the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check Exemption from FATCAreporting
LLCif the LLCisclassified as a single-member LLCthatis disregarded from the ownerunless the ownerof the LLC is
another LLCthatis notdisregarded from the ownerfor U.S.federal tax purposes. Otherwise,a single-member LLCthat
is disregarded from the owner should checkthe appropriate boxforthe tax classification of its owner,

3 Check appropriate boxfor federal tax classification of the person whose nameis entered on line 1. Checkonly oneof the

|

4 Exemptions (codes apply only to
Certain entities, not individuals; see
instructions on page3):

O Partnership OO trustvestate
Exempt payee code(if any) 5

code (if any)

(rpties to accounts maintained outsid= the US.) 
 5 Address (number,street, and apt. or suite no.) Seeinstructions.

P.O. Box 182808

Requester's name and address(optional)

 

P
r
i
n
t
o
r
t
y
p
e
.

S
e
e
Sp
ec
if
ic

In
st
ru
ct
io
ns

o
n

pa
ge
3
.

6 City, state, and ZIP code

Columbus, Oh 43218-2808  
 7 List account number(s) here (aptional) 
 

TaxpayerIdentification Number(TIN)
Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given online 1 to avoid
backup withholding. Forindividuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However,fora
residentalien, sole proprietor, or disregardedentity, see the instructionsfor Part I, later. For other - -
entities,it is your employeridentification number(EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to geta
TIN,later.

Note:If the accountis in more than one name,seethe instructionsforline 1. Also see What Name and
NumberTo Give the Requesterfor guidelines on whose numberto enter.

Social security number
  

  
or

Employer identification number
  

3/6] -]2/6/8/5/6/o0/]8            ela Certification
Underpenalties of perjury,| certify that:

1. The number shown onthis form is my correct taxpayeridentification number(or | am waiting for a numberto be issued to me); and
2. | am not subject to backup withholding because:(a) | am exemptfrom backupwithholding, or(b) | have not beennotified by theInternal Revenue

Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding asa resultof a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that | am
no longer subject to backup withholding; and

3. lam a U.S.citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4, Tha FATCAcode(s) entered onthis form (if any) indicating that | am exemptfrom FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You mustcrossoutitem 2 aboveif you have beennotified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because
you havefailed to report all interest and dividends on yourtax return. Forreal estate transactions,item 2 does not apply. For mortgageinterest paid,
acquisition or abandonmentof secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to anindividual retirement arrangement(IRA), and generally, payments
otherthaninterest and dividends,you are not required t in the certification, but you must provide yourcorrect TIN. Seetheinstructionsfor Part Il, later.
 

Sign Signature of
Here |U.S. person ® pf)

C7 +
 

ae
General Instructions
Section referencesare to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise
noted.

Future developments.Forthe latest information about developments

related to Farm W-9andits instructions, suchaslegislation enacted

after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

Purpose of Form
Anindividual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is requiredto file an
information return with the IRS mustobtain your correct taxpayer
identification number(TIN) which may be your social security number
(SSN), individual taxpayeridentification number(ITIN), adoption
taxpayeridentification number (ATIN), or employeridentification number
(EIN), to report on an information return the amountpaid to you,or other
amount reportable on aninformation return. Examplesofinformation
returns include, but are notlimited to,the following.

« Form 1099-INT(interest earned or paid)

Date > 3s/oor0

* Form 1099-DIV (dividends,including those from stocks or mutual
funds)

* Form 1099-MISC(various typesof income, prizes, awards, or gross
proceeds)

* Form 1099-B (stock or mutualfund sales and certain other

transactions by brokers)

* Form 1099-S (proceedsfrom real estate transactions)

* Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)

* Form 1098 (home mortgageinterest), 1098-E (student loan interest),
1098-T(tuition)

* Form 1099-C(canceled debt)

* Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonmentof secured property)

Use Form W-9 onlyif you are a U.S. person(including a resident
alien), to provide yourcorrect TIN.

!f you do notreturn Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might
be subject to backup withholding. See Whatis backup withholding,
later.

 

Cat. No, 10231X Form W-9 (Rev. 10-2018)

Packet Page -479-

# 20-0207
DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E5B4522-88BA-4AEB-B9A3-C95A82FB4884


		2020-06-08T08:20:02-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




